
 

Environment Committee Agenda Published: 23 Mar 2022 
31 March 2022  

The cost of producing: 
The carbon cost of producing: 

This colour document pack £9.72 
This document pack 3.25 tonnes approx. 

 

23 March 2022 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Environment Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 31 MARCH 2022 in 
the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 25 March 2022 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Environment Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
31 March 2022  

 

5.   ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT Q3 2021/22 
(Pages 9 - 16) 
To present the 2021/22 forecast outturn position against the revenue budgets and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for, in order to give an 
expectation of possible variances against budget. 
 

6.   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) – PROJECT VARIATION : CAM 
& DURSLEY RAIL STATION (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
In December 2020, Environment Committee approved the project Bid to create 
improvements at Cam and Dursley Rail Station that would encourage sustainable 
travel. The County Council are requesting SDC’s support in making some 
changes to the project works delivered.   
 

7.   2030 ANNUAL REPORT (2021-2022) (Pages 33 - 74) 
To present the 21-22 Annual Report on the 2030 Strategy and Master Plan for 
approval 
 

8.   WALKING AND CYCLING TASK AND FINISH GROUP: FINDINGS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 75 - 88) 
To report the findings of the Walking and Cycling Task and Finish Group and 
make subsequent recommendations  
 

9.   MEMBER REPORTS   
 (a)   Strategic Planning Advisory Board  
 (b)   Stroud Regeneration Committee (Pages 89 - 90) 
 (c)   Performance Monitoring (Pages 91 - 106) 

 
10.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Environment Committee 
 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Norman Kay 
 

Councillor Dave Mossman 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 
 

 



2021/22 

 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
09 December 2021 next meeting 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

09 December 2021 
 

7.00  - 9.46 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 

Councillor Norman Kay 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 

Councillor Dave Mossman * Councillor Haydn Sutton * 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place 
Head of Community Services 
Accountant 
Managing Director, Ubico 

Community Services Manager 
Senior Community Infrastructure Officer 
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 

 
An information sheet was distributed before Committee on the progress on the Mitigation 
Strategies. Councillor Haydn Jones expressed his discontent on the timescale for the 
Severn Estuary Strategy and requested that the Strategy should be progressed on a 
shorter timescale. The Chair proposed a meeting take place in January to with Lead 
Officers, Councillor Haydn Jones, Councillor Kay and the Chair to discuss outside of 
Committee. 
 
EC.025 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Mossman and Haydn 
Sutton. 
 
EC.026 Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor James expressed an interest in item 9 as he is a Governor for Archway 
School. 
 
EC.027 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 were 

approved. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
09 December 2021 next meeting 

 

EC.028 Public Question Time  
 
Public questions were submitted. They were answered by the Chair, Councillor Turner. 
Supplementary questions were also answered. (Refer to the recording of the meeting). 
 
EC.029 Ubico Annual Presentation  
 
The Managing Director of Ubico provided a verbal update on the Business Plan for 2022-
23 outlining the new vision for the company, underpinned by four pillars (people, 
operational excellence, climate and business development) and thirty four objectives 
associated under twelve sub pillars to the main four.  
 
The Managing Director of Ubico in conjunction with the Head of Community Services and 
Community Services Manager answered Members which included: converting old refuse 
trucks from diesel to electric, number of Councils Ubico work with and their 
benchmarking, containers fit for purpose, collaborative working on recycling niche items 
and funding across the county, retaining fleet drivers and how staff wellbeing is looked 
after in physically demanding jobs and proposed future developments at Gossington. 
 
RESOLVED To note the verbal update 
 
EC.030 Budget Monitoring Report Q2 2021/22  
 
The Accountant presented the report advised members of the projected net £201k 
underspend with additional narrative on the significant variances.  
 
Councillor Kay asked for more context relating to theft of fuel from Gossington. The 
Community Services Manager advised diesel is held in a tank onsite, and a vehicle 
Tanker pumped the diesel from a layby directly outside Gossington. The depot has 
introduced better security measures, invested in additional CCTV and extended the fence 
boundary.  
 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Kay and seconded by Councillor James.  
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was passed unanimously.   
 
RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget 

and the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
 
EC.031 Environment Committee Revenue Estimates – Revised 2021/22 and 

Original 2022/23  
 
The Accountant explained there were two additional recommendations in the decision 
relating to new waste and recycling rounds for provision of a new street cleaning crew 
and cost associated with replacing three diesel vehicles with electric. An additional table 
had been included to report on the Ubico budget changes. The Accountant provided 
further narrative to the budget pressures and savings listed under table three of the 
report.  
 
The Chair expressed her thanks to the Accountant for the budget setting briefing she ran 
ahead of Committee.  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

https://stroud.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1128&Ver=4


 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
09 December 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Tipper what the cost to the Council was to collect fly tipping, if there are 
analytics of items being fly tipped and what revenue is received from bulky collections. 
The Community Services Manager advised the bulky collection service covers its own 
cost and are broken down to service level and he would circulate the information sheet 
on fly tipping. 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Layfield and seconded by Councillor Brown. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was passed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED   a) That the revised Environment Committee revenue budget for   

2021/22 and original 2022/23 revenue budget are approved. 
b) That the Fees and Charges list as shown at Appendix B is 

approved 
c)  The inclusion of £176k within the Ubico contract for new waste 

and recycling rounds, and an additional £52K for the provision of 
a new street cleaning crew. 

d) An addition to the 2022/23 Capital budget of £106k, funded 
through additional budgeted income, to meet the extra cost of 
replacing 3 diesel powered vehicles with electric equivalents (in 
line with Council Plan objective 6.3). 

 
 
EC.032 Council Plan and Performance Indicators relevant to this Committee  
 
The Strategic Director of Place advised the Council Plan was adopted at Council in 
October and Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) had been produced to measure the 
success of the plan and advised the KPI’s have flexibility to be changed if approved with 
additional training being given to performance monitors on the performance management 
framework. Thanks were given to Members and Officers involved with producing the 
KPI’s.  
 
Councillor Haydn Jones asked if the Council measures net gain in relation to renewable 
energy, in particular land taken out of agricultural production for solar developments. The 
Strategic Director of Place will investigate and provide a response outside of Committee.  
 
Councillor Brown aske
[...]
 of Report To present the 2021/22 forecast outturn position against the 

revenue budgets and Capital Programme that the Committee is 

responsible for, in order to give an expectation of possible 

variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note the outturn forecast for 

the General Fund Revenue budget and the Capital 

Programme for this Committee. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 

their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into the 

report to explain difference between budgets and forecast income 

and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 

Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Detailed breakdown of revenue position 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No No No 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report provides the third monitoring position statement for the financial year 2021/22. 

The purpose of this report is to notify members of any known significant variations to 
budgets for the current financial year, highlight any key issues and to inform members of 
any action to be taken if required. 

 
1.2 Due to the volume of information contained in the report, it would be helpful where 

members have questions on matters of detail if they could be referred to the report 
author or the appropriate service manager before the meeting. 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The monitoring position for the committee at 31 December 2021 shows a projected net 

revenue underspend of (£327k) against the latest budget, as summarised in Table 1. 
 
2.2 The capital programme is showing a forecast underspend of £5.194m against a budget of 

£6.815m. The variance of (£1.620m) relates to re-profiling of timings, predominantly on the 
Canal project, Stroud & District Walking Plan and the Multi Service Contract vehicles. 

 
2.3 Table 2 shows the capi
[...]
ding Control (137) (137) (140) 3 0

Waste & Recycling: Other 12 12 27 0 16

Waste & Recycling: Other 12 12 27 0 16

MSC: Bulky Waste 10 10 (11) 0 (21)

MSC: Food Waste 747 747 820 0 73

MSC: Garden Waste (94) (94) (203) 0 (109)

MSC: Recycling 1,544 1,544 1,232 0 (311)

MSC: Refuse Collection 1,412 1,412 1,446 0 34

MSC: Street Cleansing 710 710 732 0 22

Waste and Recycling: MSC 3.8 4,329 4,329 4,016 0 (314)

Environment TOTAL 6,172 5,917 5,185 405 (327)

Page 15

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee  Agenda Item 6 
31 March 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

31 MARCH 2022 

 

 

Report Title COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) – PROJECT 

VARIATION : CAM & DURSLEY RAIL STATION 

Purpose of Report In December 2020, Environment Committee approved the project 
Bid to create improvements at Cam and Dursley Rail Station that 
would encourage sustainable travel. The County Council are 
requesting SDC’s support in making some changes to the project 
works delivered.   

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note the CIL funding Project 
Variation Form submitted by GCC and agree to the amended 
project proposals 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

1. The Project Variation request has been passed to relevant 
officers in SDC’s Planning Strategy Service who support the 
suggested amendments 
2. Cam Parish Council is being consulted on the works directly by 
GCC 

Report Author 
 

Krista Harris, Senior Community Infrastructure Officer  
Email: krista.harris@stroud.gov.uk 

Options Options are: 
1.  Approve the proposed CIL Project Variation request; or 
2.  Refuse the proposed CIL Project Variation request; or 
3. Delay the proposed CIL Project Variation request pending 

further information 

Background Papers 
 

The following papers are on the Members Hub: 
1. CIL Strategic Funding Scheme Guidance Notes for applicant 
organisations 

Appendices Appendix A – Copy of the Project Variation Form sent
[...]
us Stop 

clearway line markings 

to be amended 

Safe pedestrian walking 

route frpom platform to 

Box Rd entrance 

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS £9,620 

 

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix B



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

1 

2 & 3 

 

 

 

Parking space currently unusable.  

To be completely redesigned 

Area for x 2 parking spaces to be created  

Car Park Expansion - £7,910 

 

Section 

to be 

removed 

2 parking spaces 

to be created 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix B



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Existing shelter 
Indicative design for new bus shelter – Externiture ‘MONO’ 

BUS SHELTER REPLACEMENT - £10,000  

 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix B



Environment Committee  Item 7 
Thursday, 31 March 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 31 MARCH 2022 
 

Report Title 2030 ANNUAL REPORT (2021-2022) 

Purpose of Report To present the 21-22 Annual Report on the 2030 Strategy and 

Master Plan for approval 

Decision(s) The Committee/Council RESOLVES to note and approve the 

2021-2022 Annual Report for the 2030 Strategy and Master 

Plan. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The draft report has had the inputs of managers and core delivery 

staff. As a largely reflective document formal public consultation 

has not been deemed necessary. Our ongoing community 

engagement work has informed our understanding about what the 

interested public want to know. 

Report Author 
 

Rachel Brain, 2030 Strategy Manager 

Email: rachel.brain@stroud.gov.uk 

Options This first report of annual progress is focused on one year of 

action under Phase 1 of the masterplan. It reviews progress on 

the key priorities and commitments in that document and 

concludes that these remain relevant for the coming year. This 

means that we are proposing a sustained approach under the 

approved strategy and that delivery is as expected. 

 

The committee’s options are: to approve the report; to ask officers 

to consider amendments or
[...]
��������������������ǣ 

 

̷͖͔͔͗������Ǥ���Ǥ�� 

Page 74

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



Environment Committee  Item 8 
Thursday, 31 March 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 31 MARCH 2022 
 

Report Title FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE WALKING 

AND CYCLING TASK & FINISH GROUP 

Purpose of Report To report the findings of the Walking and Cycling Task and Finish 

Group and make subsequent recommendations  

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a. Thank the Task and Finish Group for its work and its 
recommendations; 

b. Support the recommendations as set out in Appendix 
A; 

c. Request an annual report on progress with walking and 
cycling schemes. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Recommendations are a result of 3 meetings of the Walking and 

Cycling Task and Finish Group 

Report Author 
 

Simon Maher, Senior Neighbourhood Planning Officer 

Email: simon.maher@stroud.gov.uk  

Options The Group considered a range of options around the prioritisation 

of projects, interventions to unblock constraints and ways of 

promoting walking and cycling to a wider audience. 

Background Papers N/A 

Appendices Appendix A – Recommendations from the Walking and Cycling 
Task and Finish Group 
Appendix B – Equality Impact Assessment 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No Yes Yes 

 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1    The Walking and Cycling Task & Finish Group met three times between September 2021 

and January 2022 with the role to drive delivery on the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP) for the District (as issued by Gloucestershire County 
Council), and to help realise Stroud District Council’s wider Active Travel ambitions. 

 
1.2 The Terms of Reference of the Group identified 6 functions which were discussed at the 

meetings. A series of actions was derived from these discussions. The functions and 
actions are set out in section 2.
[...]
 3: Working with 
Standish on later stages of NDP. Providing 
support to Brimscombe and Thrupp on early 
stages of NDP. Providing advice and support 
to Nibley who are exploring a potential NDP. 

 » ER5.3.1 Number of Neighbourhood 
Development Plans and Orders 
progressed or reviewed 

31/03/2026 0 Simon Maher Not Started 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 9c

file://///STROUD.GOV.UK/PMF_Live/actionplan/actionplan.asp%3fid=2939&read=true&highlightText=&highlightSection=
file://///STROUD.GOV.UK/PMF_Live/actionplan/actionplan_activity.asp%3fid=3442&read=true&highlightText=&highlightSection=
file://///STROUD.GOV.UK/PMF_Live/actionplan/actionplan.asp%3fid=2940&read=true&highlightText=&highlightSection=
file://///STROUD.GOV.UK/PMF_Live/actionplan/actionplan_activity.asp%3fid=3443&read=true&highlightText=&highlightSection=


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Environment Committee Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2021/22
	Appendix A - Item 5 - Detailed breakdown of revenue position

	6 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Project Variation : Cam & Dursley Rail Station
	Item 6 Appendix A - CIL Project Variation Form
	Item 6 - Appendix B - Cam & Dursley Train Station Project Works Layout

	7 2030 Annual Report (2021-2022)
	Appendix A - 2030 Strategy Annual Report 2021-22

	8 Walking and Cycling Task and Finish Group: Findings and Recommendations
	Appendix A for Walking and Cycling Task and Finish Group: Findings and Recommendations
	Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment

	9b Stroud Regeneration Committee
	9c Performance Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


2021/22 

 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

31 March 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 9.10 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Stroud 
 

Minutes 
 

Membership 
Councillor Chloe Turner (Chair) Councillor Robin Layfield (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor George James 
Councillor Haydn Jones 

Councillor Dave Mossman 
Councillor Ashley Smith* 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Tricia Watson 

Councillor Norman Kay*    

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Place 
2030 Strategy Manager 
Accountant 
Democracy & Information Governance 
Officer 

Head of Planning Strategy & Economic 
Development 
Senior Community Infrastructure Officer 
 

 
EC.038 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Norman Kay and Ashley Smith.  
 
EC.039 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
EC.040 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 are 

approved as a correct record 
 
Councillor Jones asked for an update on the Strategy and Partnership discussion for the 
Severn Estuary Recreational and Mitigation Strategy due to be reported at Committee in 
Spring 2023 and how Members could be involved. 
   
The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development advised that initial discussions 
on the Strategy would take place at the Strategic Planning Advisory Board. 
 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

EC.041 Public Question Time  
 
There were none.  
 
EC.042 Environment Committee Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2021/22  
 
The Accountant provided an overview of the projected net revenue underspend of £327K for 
the revenue budget and an underspend of £1.62 Million for the Capital Programme. She 
referred the Committee to Table 1 and specific numbering within the report that provided 
narrative on the underspend for the revenue budget section.  
 
Councillor Mossman asked for an update on the insurance claim under Paragraph 3.8 of the 
report and what the claim related to in relation to the theft of diesel. The Accountant advised 
it was an insurance dispute at Gossington and would speak with the budget holder to 
provide further context outside of Committee. Councillor Mossman continued and asked for 
progress on the multi-service contract vehicle electrification under paragraph 4.4 of the 
report. The Accountant advised she would speak with the budget holder to provide an 
answer outside of Committee to all Members.  
 
Councillor Sutton enquired about the number of miles per full charge for the road sweeper. 
The Chair, Councillor Turner, asked the Accountant to confirm this with the Community 
Services Manager and inform Committee.  
 
Councillor Jones asked when the detail relating to the additional transport modelling for the 
Local Plan under paragraph 3.7 of the report would be available. The Head of Planning 
Strategy and Economic Development advised the update had been completed and would 
be published in the forthcoming weeks once the consultants had responded to the National 
Highways and Gloucestershire County Council comments. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Brown. 
 
On being put the to vote, the motion was carried unanimously.  
 

RESOLVED To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget and 
the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
 

EC.043 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Project Variation : Cam & Dursley 
Rail Station  

 
The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer reminded the Committee of the background of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) before outlining the project variation proposal from 
Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) for the Cam and Dursley Rail Station project.  This 
asked for £25K of the £75K commitment to be repurposed to provide additional cycling 
racks, motorcycle parking and a car parking space, as well as other related infrastructure to 
improve pedestrian and cycle accessibly to the site. The repurposed money was a result of 
car parking provision not being deliverable under the original anticipated timescales and 
budget.  
 
The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer and Head of Planning Strategy and Economic 
Development answered Members questions relating to the report with the following 
answers: 
 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

 GCC would take a more holistic and strategic approach when reviewing the parking 
and cycling provisions at the station, including roadworks, footways, and public 
transport. 

 There wouldn’t be any impact on future applications for CIL in relation to car parking 
improvements for the site. 

 There was no bid limit for organisations on the maximum they could request, instead 
the limit was the funds available in the annual CIL budget. 

 The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer advised she was unable to comment on 
questions relating to the engineering side of the bid/proposal, she would report back 
to Members outside of Committee.   

 GCC would be looking at bus provisions as part of the Service Improvement Plan 
with the Department for Transport (DFT).  

 CIL bid applications would re-open in late spring/early summer and close in 
September. 

 The Senior Community Infrastructure Officer advised she would ask GCC of any 
additional schemes and report to Members outside of Committee.   

 Since the CIL bid was put in, planning permission on Signal Road had been 
approved for 41 spaces due to commuters from Stroud and Stonehouse using the 
Cam/Dursley station. SDC also received money from DFT to explore the introduction 
of a new station from Bristol Road, Stonehouse to Bristol which would also have its 
own parking facilities.  

 
Councillor Mossman proposed that an amendment be made to the decision that clarification 
was sought on the need for a new bus shelter. Councillor Haydn Jones suggested ‘new’ be 
changed to ‘replacement’.  
 
The Chair asked if Members would be happy for the amended decision to include ‘subject to 
clarification from the lead officer on the need for a replacement bus shelter’ and would 
Members accept it as a friendly amendment. Committee agreed to accept as a friendly 
amendment.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Layfield and seconded by Councillor James.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 

RESOLVED To note the CIL funding Project Variation Form submitted by GCC 
and agree to the amended project proposals subject to clarification 
from the lead officer on the need for a replacement bus shelter. 

  
EC.044 2030 Annual Report (2021-2022)  
 
The 2030 Strategy Manager explained that the 2030 engagement board had been 
established and the report reflected on progress made across the 7 key priorities and 
continued future progress over 2022-2023. The report had been used to engage with 
communities to encourage communities and to follow the example of SDC and partners.  
 
Councillor Mossman referred to the amendments made to the 6 June 2019 Environment 
Committee minutes which referred to the establishment of a cross-party Member and Officer 
group and for urgent action to be taken to ensure budget discussions for 2020-2021 
included funds to install multiple charging points, including superfast points in SDC car 
parks and land. Councillor Mossman believed these actions had not happened. The 2030 
Strategy Manager advised the budget was used for fleet vehicles and charging points in 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

SDC estates with a small budget (around 12K) remaining for good decision making on wider 
economic developments. An Officer Action Group had been set up and were looking at 
electric vehicle infrastructure in consultation with the South West Energy Hub. A business 
case needed to be explored in respect of SDC car parks. Councillor Mossman asked for an 
estimated timeline for completion and the 2030 Strategy Manager advised an options 
appraisal would be within the next 6 months.  
 
The 2030 Strategy Manager, Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development and 
the Chair, Councillor Turner, answered Members questions in relation to the report with the 
following answers: 
 

 The 2030 Strategy Manager would discuss with Councillor Brown outside of 
Committee on the specific information he was seeking on the Council housing stock 
retrofit.  

 SDC lowest Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) was an F and the Council were 
working towards an average EPC across SDC stock of a C rating.  

 The Biodiversity and Nature Recovery Officer was a separate post to the potentially 
joint funded SDC and Forest of Dean District Council post for the Severn Estuary. 

 The Sharpness Railway bid was unsuccessful primarily based on unconfirmed 
growth in the area. The emerging Local Plan had a commitment to develop public 
transport and sustainable access with one aspect being reintroducing passenger 
services to the trainline to the Sharpness development settlement.  

 Environmental Health were looking at air quality monitoring provision including 
monitoring locations, the potential to extend existing provisions and partnering with 
the Community Liaison Group.  

 Terminology such as ‘waste hierarchy’ related to waste services/curbside collections 
and was kept in due to a focus on recycling still being prominent with the public and 
Council. 

 GCC’s Director of Economy and Environment had identified a potential project to 
address the excess waste heat from the incinerator at Javelin Park however, further 
conversations were required on feasibility. SDC did not have the ability to enforce as 
it was a GCC project and instead Members could only encourage actions.  

 The 2030 Strategy Manger would check with biodiversity colleagues on whether SDC 
had responded to DEFRA’s Biodiversity Net Gain Regulations and Implementation 
consultation and would inform Councillor Jones. 

 
The Chair, Councillor Turner, asked Committee if they would accept a friendly amendment 
to the decision to include ‘and RECOMMEND to Council that the decision to approve the 
2021-2022 Annual Report is endorsed’. Committee agreed to accept as a friendly 
amendment. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mossman and Seconded by Councillor Layfield.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
 
RECOMMENDED 

To note and approve the 2021-2022 Annual Report for the 2030 
Strategy and Master Plan 
 
To Council that the decision to approve the 2021-2022 Annual 
Report is endorsed. 

  
 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

EC.045 Walking and Cycling Task and Finish Group: Findings and 
Recommendations  

 
Chair of the Task and Finish (T&F) Group, Councillor Layfield, shared his gratitude to the 
stakeholders, Councillors and officers involved, outlined the key considerations and some of 
the key recommendations from the groups findings. Engagement with Parish and Town 
Councils had been undertaken to identify current projects and how SDC could support 
them. The T&F group received submissions from approximately 45 projects that were in 
varying stages of development and consisted of projects such as footpath improvements, 
improved signage, pedestrian crossings, towpath widening and cycling and wheelchair 
improvements.  
 
Councillor Sutton suggested that notices should be placed along canal paths advising 
cyclists to use audible devices for means of warning to which Councillor Mossman echoed 
support. Councillor Layfield advised better infrastructure for cyclists was needed as 
towpaths were not suitable for walkers and cyclists. Councillor Brown agreed with Councillor 
Layfield and advised Committee of his doubts in terms of te improvement signage would 
make. 
 
Councillor Watson commended the group for putting ‘walking’ first in the T&F group title and 
not wholly focusing on cycling.  
 
Councillor Brown asked for a comment to be made on the T&F group priority list and the 
Cam and Dursley greenway in relation to Councillor Tippers comment on multi-use roads. 
The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Growth advised that GCC had a prioritisation 
tool. The group had thought about creating a similar tool for local schemes that considered 
criteria such as modal shifts, catchment areas, deliverability, links to strategic routes and 
deliverability.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Watson and seconded by Councillor Layfield.  
 
Councillor Tipper asked whether an annual report was sufficient. The Chair, Councillor 
Turner advised in addition to the formal annual report she and the Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Layfield would regularly check with Officers on the budget spending. The Head of Planning 
Strategy and Economic Development reminded members that it was an objective in the 
Council Plan and included in performance monitoring.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a. To thank the Task and Finish Group for its work and its 
recommendations; 

b. Support the recommendations as set out in Appendix A; 
c. Request an annual report on progress with walking and 

cycling schemes. 

EC.046 Strategic Planning Advisory Board  
 
The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development provided Committee with an 
update on behalf of Councillor Smith who was not in attendance. The group had their first 
meeting on the 22 March 2022 and discussed the terms of reference, the scope and issues 
for the group and their work programme. Discussion also took place on the Local Plan 
progress to examination, SDC’s initial response to the Governments Landscape Review 



 
2021/22 

Environment Committee Subject to approval at 
31 March 2022 next meeting 

 

paper, democratic accountability, affordable housing on social priority list and supporting 
carbon capture in protected landscapes. Planning appeals relating to strategic planning 
significance would remain as a standing item for future meetings.  
 
EC.047 Stroud Regeneration Committee  
 
A written report was circulated ahead of Committee. There were no questions.  
 
EC.048 Performance Monitoring  
 
Councillor Bennett advised Committee that the quarter 4 report in June would include any 
missing updates and data from the projects which hadn’t been updated prior to publication. 
She asked Members to contact herself or Councillor James on any specific areas Members 
wanted to look at for future reports. 
 
EC.049 Member Questions  
 
A Member question was submitted and was answered by the Chair, Councillor Turner. 
There were no supplementary questions. (Refer to the recording of the meeting). 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 

 
Chair  

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tSk_iEUIrPw&t=741s

